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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 Zoning Board of Appeals        Tel:  (914) 763-3822 
 79 Bouton Road         Fax: (914) 533-0097 
 South Salem, New York 10590                     Email: zoning@Lewisborogov.com                  
                                  
 

AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, February 22, 2023, 7:30 P.M.                79 Bouton Road, South Salem,  

           Justice Court 

           

 

 

I. Review and adoption of the Minutes of January 25, 2023. 

 

II. PUBLIC HEARING 

 

CAL. NO. 01-23-BZ     
  

Application of Leonard Brandes, AIA, [70 Cove Road, LLC, owner of record], 70 Cove Road, 

South Salem, NY for the following variances of the detached accessory structure that is located 

within the required front yard setback. The property is located within the R-1/4A zoning district 

which requires 25’ setback from the property line, while 22’ is proposed, per Article IV Section 

220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts 

of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. The applicant is also proposing to install new decks at the 

front and rear of the main structure. While the decks do not increase the preexisting 

nonconformity, the proposed work is an extension of the nonconformity and should be 

documented through a variance. The required side yard setbacks for the main building are 12’. 

The existing and proposed setbacks are 3.5’ on the left side, and 5.4’ on the right side. This will 

require a variance of 8.5’ and 6.6’ respectively, Requirements per Article IV Section 220-12 and 

attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town 

of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#70) Cove Road, South Salem, NY designated on the 

Tax Map as Sheet 033A, Block 11156, Lot 022, in an R-1/4AC, One-quarter Acre Residential 

District consisting of approximately 0.11 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 04-23-BZ 

 

Application of Gregory Wark [Petrosian, Valery & Wark, Gregory S., owner of record], 29 Bishop 

Park Road, Pound Ridge, NY for the following variance to install a propane tank, 28’ feet from 

the front yard setback, whereas 40’ is required per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, 

Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro 

Zoning Code; 21’ feet from the side yard setback, whereas 30’ is required per Article IV Section 

220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts 

of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code; 25’ feet from the rear yard setback, whereas 40’ is 

required per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk 

Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the east side of (#29) Bishop Park Road, Pound Ridge, NY designated 

on the Tax Map as Sheet 0045, Block 10269, Lot 003, in an R-1AC, One-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 0.13 acres. 

 

 

III. CORRESPONDENCE & GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

IV. NEXT MEETING 

 

 March 22, 2023 

 

V. ADJOURN MEETING 



 

 
(914) 763-3822              TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

FAX (914) 875-9148             Zoning Department 

TTY 800-662-1220             79 Bouton Road 

Email:  zoning@lewisborogov.com                South Salem, NY 10590 

www.lewisborogov.com 

 

 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO, WESTCHESTER COUNTY 
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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
            Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
          Building Department        Tel:  (914) 763-3060 

79 Bouton Road        Fax: (914) 875-9148 
South Salem, New York 10590       Email: ksullivan@lewisborogov.com                        
                             
 
 

 

Zoning Denial 1/24/2022  

 

 

70 Cove Rd, South Salem 

11156-022-033A 

 

The applicant is proposing a detached accessory structure that is located within the required front 

yard setback. The property is located within the R1/4A zoning district which requires 25’ setback 

from the property line, while 22’ is proposed.  

 

Requirements per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and 

Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The applicant is also proposing to install new decks at the front and rear of the main structure. 

While the decks do not increase the preexisting nonconformity, the proposed work is an 

extension of the nonconformity and should be documented through a variance. The required side 

yard setbacks for the main building are 12’. The existing and proposed setbacks are 3.5’ on the 

left side, and 5.4’ on the right side. This will require a variance of 8.5’ and 6.6’ respectively.   

 

Requirements per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and 

Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

             Building Inspector  

     

   



 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, February 22, 2023, at 7:30 

p.m., 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 

 

CAL. NO. 01-23-BZ 
 

Application of Leonard Brandes, AIA, [70 Cove Road, LLC, owner of record], 70 

Cove Road, South Salem, NY for the following variances of the detached accessory 

structure that is located within the required front yard setback. The property is 

located within the R-1/4A zoning district which requires 25’ setback from the 

property line, while 22’ is proposed, per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, 

Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town 

of Lewisboro Zoning Code. The applicant is also proposing to install new decks at 

the front and rear of the main structure. While the decks do not increase the 

preexisting nonconformity, the proposed work is an extension of the nonconformity 

and should be documented through a variance. The required side yard setbacks for 

the main building are 12’. The existing and proposed setbacks are 3.5’ on the left 

side, and 5.4’ on the right side. This will require a variance of 8.5’ and 6.6’ 

respectively, Requirements per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, 

Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town 

of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#70) Cove Road, South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 033A, Block 11156, Lot 022, in an R-1/4AC, 

One-quarter Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.11 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 25th day of January 2023  TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 

     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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Two Spencer Place  -  Scarsdale, New York  10583     

914-472-8421 

 

                                                                                             

         L E O N A R D   B R A N D E S   

 A    R    C    H   I    T    E    C   T                                             
 

 

Date:   December 20, 2022 

   

  Zoning Board of Appeals  

  Town of Lewisboro 

  79 Bouton Road 

  South Salem, New York   10590 

 

Project:    Levy Residence 

  70 Cove Road 

  South Salem, New York   10590 

  Sheet  33      Block  13      Lot  2-9                       
 
 
Subject: Project Overview       Zoning District:  R - ¼ A 
   Requested Relief from the Front-Yard Setback        
 
 
Dear Sirs: 
 
Please accept this application to allow for relief of a Front-Yard Setback to Re-Locate a 
Masonry Storage Shed and Create an Access from the Street Parking Area Directly to the 
Existing Residence at the Second Floor. 
 
Background: 
The existing residence at 70 Road is set 15 Feet below the adjacent road/parking area. There 
is a 20 Step/21 Riser steep stone stair that leads down to the First Floor Grade Level entry.  
Currently there is an existing 82 square foot Non-Conforming Masonry Storage Shed set 22 
Feet from the Front Yard property line. This is adjacent to the masonry 17 Foot high 
retaining wall.  Current Front Yard requirements is 25 Feet. 
 
This property predates the current Zoning Yard Requirements. The north-east Side Yard at 
the Masonry Storage Shed is only 2.36 Feet.  Current requirements for the Side Yard is  5 
Feet.  A non-conformance of 3.6 feet. 
 
Proposal: 
We are proposing to Re-Build a 116 square foot Masonry Storage Shed adjacent to the 
Existing Retaining Wall, 22 Feet from Front Yard Setback with a 5 Foot Side Yard Setback. 
This new structure will be able to support a new 7 Riser Stair and Cross Over Deck.  The 
roof top can support a Re-located Propane tanks, used for cooking and heating, now with 
easy, safe access. 
 
 



                                                          

 

Two Spencer Place  -  Scarsdale, New York  10583     

914-472-8421 

 

  
     Levy Residence      70 Cove Road           Page 2 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The original building was built before the current Zoning requirements. 
 
The proposed Re-Location of the Masonry Storage Shed will remove the Side Yard Setback 
Non-Conformity  (2.36 ft.  to 5 ft. per code). 
The proposed Access Stair and Cross Over Deck will from the Street level Parking area will 
allow safe access to the Second Floor of the House throughout the year.   
 
The ability to Re-locate the Propane tanks on top of the Masonry Storage Shed will provide 
for easy refilling year round. 
 
The proposed Masonry Storage Shed and Cross Over Deck is not visible from the Street 
level and will not block any vistas to the lake. 
 
We believe the requested use and relief are within the guidelines within Residential Zoning 
District. 
  

1. No undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood and 
will not be a detriment to nearby properties by granting of this variance.    

  
2. The approval for relief from the Front Yard Setback sought by the applicant can not 

be achieved by some feasible method given the existing footprint of the current 
Residence and Retaining Wall. 

  
3. The request is not substantial for the neighborhood.      

 
4. The proposed development will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical 

or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. 
 

5. The difficulty in developing this property is not self-created.  The existing building 
predates the current zoning requirements.  

            Any expansion of the Existing Masonry Stone Shed would require alignment with the  
           17  Foot High retaining wall            

 

 
 
Thank you for your time and consideration.      

 
 

                         
Leonard Brandes, AIA                                



TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
            Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
          Building Department        Tel:  (914) 763-3060 

79 Bouton Road        Fax: (914) 875-9148 
South Salem, New York 10590       Email: ksullivan@lewisborogov.com                        
                             
 
 

 

Zoning Denial 1/3/2023  

 

 

29 Bishop Park Road, Pound Ridge New York 

45-10269-3 

 
 

The applicant is proposing a propane tank that is located within the required front yard, side yard 

and rear yard setback. The property is located within the R1A zoning district which requires: 

 

1. 40-foot front yard setback  

a. 28’ setback, or 12’ variance required.  

2. 30-foot side yard setback  

a. 21’ right side yard setback, or 9’ variance required.  

3. 40-foot rear yard setback  

a. 25’ rear yard setback, or 15’ variance required.  

 

Requirements per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and 

Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

             Building Inspector  

   



 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, February 22, 2023, at 7:30 

p.m., 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 04-23-BZ 

 

Application of Gregory Wark [Petrosian, Valery & Wark, Gregory S., owner of 

record], 29 Bishop Park Road, Pound Ridge, NY for the following variance to install 

a propane tank, 28’ feet from the front yard setback, whereas 40’ is required per 

Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk 

Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code; 21’ feet 

from the side yard setback, whereas 30’ is required per Article IV Section 220-12 

and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for Residential 

Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code; 25’ feet from the rear yard 

setback, whereas 40’ is required per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, 

Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town 

of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the east side of (#29) Bishop Park Road, Pound Ridge, 

NY designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0045, Block 10269, Lot 003, in an R-1AC, 

One-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.13 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 31st day of January 2023  TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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